
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Planning and Development 
Control Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 6 February 2018 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Adam Connell (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Natalia Perez 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Borland 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Viya Nsumbu 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Public Notice 
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend this and all other Council 
meetings. Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass 
a resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave. 
 

For details on how to register to speak at the meeting, please see overleaf. 
Deadline to register to speak is 4pm on Thursday 1 February 2018 
 

For queries concerning a specific application, please contact the relevant case 
officer. 
 

The open part of this agenda is available for public inspection at the Town Hall and 
may be viewed on the Council’s website www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the 
building. 
 

Rights of access to meetings are subject to the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

 Date Issued: 29/01/18 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
(PROTOCOL) 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Planning and Development Control 
Committee meeting. 
 
Who can speak? 
Only the applicant or their agent and people who have commented on the application as 
part of the planning department consultation process in support or against will b
[...]
hey consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

9 - 116 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 9 January 2018 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 

  
Committee members: Councillors Adam Connell (Chair), Iain Cassidy (Vice-Chair),    
Colin Aherne, Wesley Harcourt, Natalia Perez, Jacqueline Borland, Alex Karmel and Viya 
Nsumbu. 
 

 
Others: Councillor Ben Coleman 
 

1. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Cartwright and 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy. 
 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

4 DECISION TO RE-ORDER THE AGENDA  
 
In view of members of the public present for particular applications the Chair 
proposed that the agenda be re-ordered, with which the Committee agreed, and 
the minutes reflect the order of the meeting. 
 
 

13 Aldbourne Road London W12 0LW Wormholt And White City, 2017/04222/FUL 
 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Committee heard a representation in support of the application from the 
Architect. Some of the points raised included: it was the third resubmission of the 
design, the alterations to the basement did not pose a flood risk and the roof 
alternations were in line with permitted development. Other points included: the 
light wells were modest, the design would enhance the street scape and the 
applicant had worked closely with the Council preparing its planning application.  
 
The Committee voted on application 2017/04222/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
8 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 

 RESOLVED THAT: 
 

That application 2017/04222/FUL be approved subject to the changes set out in 
the Addendum. 
 

 
Fulham North Area Housing Office, Clem Atlee Court, Lillie Road, London SW6 
7RX, Fulham Broadway 2017/03700/FUL  

 
Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report. 
 
The Committee heard a representation in support from a representative of the 
Applicant. Some of the points raised included: it was a mixed affordable tenure 
scheme which had been developed in close conjunction with the Council. The 
design was car free and the views of disabled people had been taken into account 
and were integral to the design. 
 
The Committee heard from the Chair, Action on Disability. Some of the points 
raised included: the application was a wonderful opportunity to deliver a bespoke 
building for disabled people. Action on Disability had been consulted and involved 
in the design phase and approval would enable this vision come to fruition. The 
target users would be very grateful if the application was approved. 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman spoke as ward Councillor for Fulham Broadway. Some of 
the points raised included the application was an attractive space for disabled 
users and provided accommodation which responded to people’s needs. The 
mixture of accommodation types was strong and the he hoped the Committee 
would approve the scheme. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed design included two lifts and flexible parking 
arrangements, which would permit the use of blue badges adjacent to the building. 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

In the course of discussions, Councillor Cassidy proposed that condition 35, 
relating to sound insulation be amended to read:” enhanced sound insulation for all 
floor, ceiling and wall structures”. This was seconded by Councillor Karmel and 
agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee voted on application 2017/03700/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval, the changes set out in the addendum and the 
amendment to condition 35. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
8 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
0 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That application 2017/03700/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the report and 
addendum. 

 
 
 

Quayside Lodge William Morris Way, London SW6  2UZ Sands End 
2017/03561/FUL 

 
 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report. 
 
Introducing the report, Officers confirmed that two late representations had been 
received but no new material points had been raised. 
 
The Committee heard a representation in support from the Applicant. Some of the 
points raised included: the current site was at the end of its commercial life. The 
demolition and replacement with a ten storey development incorporating 110 
private and 37 affordable homes was a good use of the space. The design met the 
35% affordable homes target, the developer had worked closely with the Council 
and it would enhance the character of the area. 
 
Councillors raised a number of points including the density of the development, 
lack of amenity space and electric vehicle charging points. In response, Officers 
confirmed the density complied with policy and there were a number local parks 
such as Imperial Park and South Park which could be used for children’s play 
space. Officers confirmed that the charging points were trickle charge only.  
 
In the course of discussions, Councillor Cassidy proposed that condition 26, 
relating to sound insulation be amended to read:” enhanced sound insulation for all 
floor, ceiling and wall structures”. This was seconded and agreed by the 
Committee. 
 

Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Committee voted on application 2017/03561/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval, the changes set out in the addendum and the 
amendment to condition 26. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
5 
Against:  
3 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That application 2017/03561/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the report and 
addendum. 
 

 
261 – 267 Lillie Road London SW6 7LL, Munster 2017/01901/FUL 
 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the form of the design and the proposed building 
materials. Officers confirmed that the chamfer design sought to reduce the bulk of 
the proposal and the materials which could be used, subject to approval, were 
controlled by condition.  
 
The Committee voted on application 2017/01901/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval, the changes set out in the addendum. This 
was put to the vote and the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
5 
Against:  
3 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That application 2017//01901/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the report and 
addendum. 

 
 

Land To The Rear Of 2 Iffley Road, And Land To The South And To The Rear of 1 
- 11 Southerton Road, London, Hammersmith Broadway 2017/01901/FUL 

 
Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report. 
 

Page 4



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Committee voted on application 2017/01901/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval. Councillor Karmel cited the reason for the 
recommendation of approval to be overturned and refused was that the use of the 
site had not been maximised properly. The officer recommendation was  put to the 
vote and the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
4 
Against:  
4 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
As the Chair held the casting vote and voted against the officer recommendation 
for approval,  the application was overturned and refused.  
 
The Chair proposed the following reasons in summary  for refusal: failure to 
enhance the character and appearance of the conservation area, the poor quality 
of the design and an unneighbourly form of development in relation to the closest 
development. The proposal was seconded. 
 
The Committee voted on  the proposal for refusal of the application for the reasons 
set out above and  the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
5 
Against:  
3 
Not Voting: 
0 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That application 2017//01901/FUL be refused for the reasons set out above. 

    
 

Meeting started:   7:00 pm 
   8:48 pm 

 
Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 5



 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
Addendum 9.01.2018 

 
REG REF. ADDRESS     WARD            PAGE 

2017/03561/FUL Quayside Lodge,    Sands End  8 
  William Morris Way, SW6 2UZ    
 
Page 9  Condition 2 – Amend drawing numbers to:  

Dwgs: 10334-T-00; 1099-ZB1-03, 1100-Z00-02, 1101-Z01-03, 1102-Z02-02, 1103-
Z03-02, 1104-Z04-03, 1105-Z05-03, 1106-Z06-03, 1107-Z07-03, 1108-Z08-03, 1109-
Z09-03, 1110-Z10-03, 1120-ZAA-02, 1121-ZBB-02, 1122-ZCC-02, 1123-ZDD-02, 
1130-ZEA-02, 1131-ZWE-02, 1132-ZSO-02, 1133-ZNO-02, EPR-00-SC-0702. 

 
Page 11  Condition 8 – Amend wording to include parking space numbers: 

“No part of the development hereby approved shall be used or occupied until a 
basement layout plan showing the 31 car parking spaces including the provision of 
10% (11 spaces) designated as blue badge parking spaces have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These accessible parking 
spaces shall be permanently retained for the life of the development for use by 
disabled residents and visitors”. 

 
Page 29  Para 1.1 – Replace first two sentences:  

‘The application site is bounded by Potters Road to the North-west, Watermeadow 
Lane to the South-west and William Morris way to the South-east. The site is adjacent 
to Arcadian House and residential dwellings fronting Imperial Crescent to the north-
east.’ 
 

Page 31  Para. 2.3 – Replace ‘12’ with ’14’ objections 
 
Page 39 Para 3.45 - Last sentence. Add ‘lack of amenity space is acceptable’ to the end. 

Para 3.47 – Second sentence to read; ...’contains play equipment on the northern 
side of Imperial Park close to Townmead Road.’ 

 
Page 63 Para 3.201 – 4th Bullet point add ‘per review’; 5th point amend to ‘for crossover works’; 

6th point add ‘secured through section 16 of the Greater London (General Powers) Act 
[...]
2017/04222/FUL 13 Aldbourne Road W12 0LW  Wormholt and White City                194  
 
Page 195  Delete `303` from drawing numbers and replace with `303A`  
 
Page 201  Add additional condition (No. 26):   
 

“Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved the existing 
crossover/dropped kerb to the main house at 13 Aldbourne Road to the Sedgeford 
Road boundary shall be reinstated to create one new on-street parking space. 

 
To ensure that the development does not result in the loss of a parking space in the 
area, in accordance with Policy DM A1, A9, J2 and J3 of the Development 
Management Local Plan 2013 and Policy T1 of the Core Strategy 2011” 

Page 8



 

 
London Borough Of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Agenda for 6th February 2018 
 

Index of Applications, Enforcement Actions, Advertisements etc. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
WARD:     SITE ADDRESS:       PAGE: 
REG NO: 
 
 
Ravenscourt Park 
2017/03835/FUL 

101 And 105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches   
Ravenscourt Place  London  W6 0UQ   

10 

 
Wormholt And White 
City 
2017/04315/FUL 

Lavender Court  168 - 178 Westway And Existing 
Play Area On Joslings Close  London     

27 

 
Parsons Green And 
Walham 
2017/04609/FUL 

160 - 164 Hurlingham Road  London  SW6 3NG     82 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  Ravenscourt Park 
 

Site Address: 
101 And 105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches   Ravenscourt Place  
London  W6 0UQ   
 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 

For identification purposes only - do not scale. 
 

 
Reg. No: 
2017/03835/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
02
[...]
3 M9400 APL014 Rev. B, M9400 APL015 
Rev. B, M9400 APL016 Rev. B, M9400 APL017 Rev. B, M9400 APL018 Rev. B, M9400 
APL019 Rev. B, M9400 APL020 Rev. B, M9400 APL021 Rev. B, M9400 APL022 Rev. 
B, M9400 APL023 Rev. B, M9400 APL024, screen locations within the Design and 
Access Statement dated November 2017, 616.2.01,  616.2.02, 616.2.03, 616.2.04, 
616.2.05. 
 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
1) That the Committee resolve that the Lead Director for Regeneration, Planning and 
Housing Services be authorised to determine the application and grant permission upon 
the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed 
below. 
 
2) To authorise the Director for Regeneration, Planning and Housing Services after 
consultation with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions or heads of 
terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 
 

  1) Time Limit: 
  
 The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than the expiration of 

3 years beginning from the date of this planning permission. 
  
 Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 2) Drawings: 
 The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 

following approved drawings: 
  
 Drwg Nos: M9400 APL005 Rev. A, M9400 APL006 Rev. A, M9400 APL007 Rev. 

A, M9400 APL008 Rev. A, M9400 APL009 Rev. A, M9400 APL010 Rev. A, M9400 
APL011 Rev. A, M9400 APL012 Rev. B, M9400 APL013 Rev. B, M9400 APL014 
Rev. B, M9400 APL015 Rev. B, M9400 APL016 Rev. B, M9400 APL017 Rev. B, 
M9400 APL018 Rev. B, M9400 APL019 Rev. B, M9400 APL020 Rev. B, M9400 

Page 28



 

APL021 Rev. B, M9400 APL022 Rev. B, M9400 APL023 Rev. B, M9400 APL024, 
screen locations within
[...]
f Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions or any subsequent minor 
changes arising out of detailed negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate 
the modification, variation, addition or deletion of the conditions as drafted to ensure 
consistency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  Parsons Green And Walham 
 

Site Address: 
160 - 164 Hurlingham Road  London  SW6 3NG     
 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 

For identification purposes only - do not scale. 
 

 
Reg. No: 
2017/04609/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
14.12.2017 
 
Committee Date: 
06.02.2018 

Case Officer: 
Graham Simpson 
 
Conservation Area: 
Constraint Name: Hurlingham Conservation Area - 
Number 4 

 
  

Page 82



 

Applicant: 
Sandown Properties Ltd 
C/o agent    
 
Description: 
Demolition of the existing single storey light industrial premises, with the exception of 
the facade to 160 Hurlingham Road, and erection of a part 2 and part 3 storey building 
to provide office floorspace (Use Class B1) together with cycle parking, refuse storage 
and landscaping. 
Drg Nos: P_01A; 02A; ; 03A; 04A; 06A; 13A; 14A; 16A;21A; 22A; 23A; 24A; 25A; 26A; 
31A; 32; 33A; 
 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
1) That the Committee resolve that the Lead Director for Regeneration, Planning and 
Housing Services be authorised to determine the application and grant permission upon 
the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed 
below. 
 
2) To authorise the Director for Regeneration, Planning and Housing Services after 
consultation with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions or heads of 
terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 
 
 1) The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than the expiration of 

3 years beginning with the date of this planning permission. 
    
 Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 2) The development shall not be erected otherwise than in accordance with the 

following approved drawings:   P_01A; 02A; ; 03A; 04A; 06A; 13A; 14A; 16A; 21A; 
22A; 23A; 24A; 25A; 26A; 31A; 32; 33A. 

   
 In order to ensure full compliance with the planning application hereby approved 

and to prevent harm arising through deviations from the approved plans, in 
accordance with Policy BE1 of the Core Strategy (2011), Policy DM G1 and G7 of 
the Development Management Local Plan (2013) and Policies DC1, DC2, and 
DC8 of the emerging Local Plan 2017. 

 
 3) The development hereby permitted shall not commence until a Demolition 

Management Plan and a Demolition Logistics Plan have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These shall include details of 
the proposed control measures and monitoring for noise, vibration, lighting, a dust 
management plan in accordance with the Mayor's SPG, delivery locations, 
restriction of hours of work and all associated activities audible beyond the site 
boundary to 0800-1800hrs Mondays to Fridays and 0800-1300hrs on Saturdays, 

Page 83



 

advance notification to neighbours and other interested parties of proposed works 
and public display of contact details including accessible phone contact to persons 
responsible for the site works for the duration of the works. The details shall also 
include the numbers, size and routes of demolition vehicles, any vehicle holding 
areas, access arrangements and delivery locations on the
[...]
f the Merit and would create a well-designed mixed-use scheme that would 
preserve the setting of the Conservation Area and preserve the quality of the local 
townscape. The design, height and massing of the development would be compatible 
with the retained facade of the Building of Merit and the surrounding development. The 
development has an acceptable impact on neighbouring living and working conditions. 
The impact of the development subject to conditions would not have a significant impact 
on the highway, parking, flooding or the environment. As such the proposal is 
considered to be in accordance with relevant national guidance, London Plan policies, 
the Core Strategy, the Development Management Local Plan, Planning Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document Policies, and the emerging Local Plan. 
          
 
 

Page 115



 

5.0     RECOMMENDATION: 
          
5.1      For the above reasons, it is recommended that planning permission is granted 
subject to S106 agreement and conditions outlined in the report. 
          
5.2      To authorise the Lead Director for Planning & Development in consultation with 
the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions or any subsequent minor 
changes arising out of detailed negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate 
the modification, variation, addition or deletion of the conditions as drafted to ensure 
consistency. 
 
 
 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	PDCC_09012018 - Addendum

	4 Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 6 February 2018 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Adam Connell (Chair), Iain Cassidy (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Aherne, Michael Cartwright, Wesley Harcourt, Natalia Perez, Jacqueline Borland, 
Lucy Ivimy, Alex Karmel and Viya Nsumbu 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

 
46. MINUTES  

 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

48. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Alex Karmel declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 101 And 
105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches as he had friends which lived on Ravenscourt 
Road. He had not discussed the application with them. He remained in the 
meeting, participated and voted on the item. 
 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of 101 And 105 
- 107 Stamford Brook Arches as she knew a number of the objectors and had met 
with local residents. She remained in the meeting, participated and voted on the 
item. 
 
Councillor Jacqueline Borland declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of 101 
And 105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches as she knew a number of the objectors but 
had not discussed the application. She remained in the meeting, participated and 
voted on the item. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Viya Nsumbu declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of 101 And 
105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches as she knew a number of the objectors but had 
not discussed the application. She remained in the meeting, participated and voted 
on the item. 
 

49. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

50. 101 AND 105 - 107 STAMFORD BROOK ARCHES, RAVENSCOURT PLACE, 
LONDON W6 0UQ, RAVENSCOURT PARK 2017/03835/FUL  
 
Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 101 And 
105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches as he had friends which lived on Ravenscourt 
Road. He had not discussed the application with them. He remained in the 
meeting, participated and voted on the item. 
 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of 101 And 105 
- 107 Stamford Brook Arches as she knew a number of the objectors and had met 
with local residents. She remained in the meeting, participated and voted on the 
item. 
 
Councillor Jacqueline Borland declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of 101 
And 105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches as she knew a number of the objectors but 
had not discussed the application. She remained in the meeting, participated and 
voted on the item. 
 
Councillor Viya Nsumbu declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of 101 And 
105 - 107 Stamford Brook Arches as she knew a number of the objectors but had 
not discussed the application. She remained in the meeting, participated and voted 
on the item. 
 
The Committee heard a representation in objection to the application from a local 
resident. Some of the points raised included: the officer report did not reflect the 
position of the objectors fairly and the conditions within the report were not specific 
enough to be enforceable. Residents disagreed that the location was suitable for a 
sporting facility. Factors such as increased footfall, privacy / overlooking and traffic 
impacts had not been properly considered. Residents felt the proposed entrance 
on the cul de sac on Ravenscourt Place would be detrimental as it would cause, 
noise, nuisance and disturbance. The proposal was located in a conservation area 
and data provided by the Applicant in support of the proposal, was flawed, as the 
Vauxhall Bridge location was dissimilar to the proposed residential location. 
 
The Committee heard a representation in support of the application by the 
Applicant. Some of the points raised included: Climbing was a benefit to people’s 
lives. No alcohol or anti-social behaviour would be generated by the application 
and members would only enter the site in small groups. As the proposal was 
situated  in close proximity to Ravenscourt Park Tube Station, the majority of 
members would use the public transport and so there would be minimal traffic 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

impact. Climbing was not a noisy activity and loud music would not be played on 
the site. Every customer would provide full details on registration which would be 
held on a database. This would dissuade anti-social behaviour. The proposal 
incorporated comprehensive CCTV coverage of all access and egress points. 
 
Councillor Harry Phibbs spoke as ward Councillor for Ravenscourt Park. Some of 
the points raised included: the Committee had a responsibility to consider whether 
or not an application would enhance or preserve the conservation area. The 
suitability of the proposed location was questionable and was very different to the 
Applicants’ business at Vauxhall Bridge. The proposed hours of operation were 
unreasonable and not compatible with a residential area. The possible impacts 
associated with the proposed café and likelihood of the site becoming a social 
venture. The proposed access to the site was detrimental to the local area and 
using Ravenscourt Road would mitigate the impact on local residents. He hoped 
the application was not accepted as presented and asked that the Applicant was 
encouraged to resubmit the application with revised proposals.  
 
The Committee considered the proposed hours of operation, club membership / 
registration and the impact on local residents. In the course of discussions, 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy proposed that should the application be approved, condition 
7, related to the hours of operation be varied to  9 am to 9 pm. This was seconded 
by Councillor Alex Karmel. 
 
The Committee discussed access and egress to the site and on balance felt that if 
this were changed from Ravenscourt Place to Ravenscourt Road, many of the 
objections which had been raised would be met. Councillor Lucy Ivimy proposed 
that the application be deferred. This was seconded by Councillor Colin Aherne. 
Officers were asked to have further discussions with the Applicant about the 
proposed entrance to the site, the hours of operation and to review community 
usage and the membership scheme. 
 
The Committee voted on application 2017/03835/FUL and whether to defer the 
item to a future Committee meeting. This was put to the vote and the result was as 
follows: 
 
For:  
10 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
 

 RESOLVED THAT: 
 

That application 2017/03835/FUL be deferred to a future Committee meeting. 
 

 
 

51. LAVENDER COURT 168 -178 WESTWAY AND EXISTING PLAY AREA ON 
JOSLINGS CLOSE, LONDON, WORMHOLT AND WHITE CITY 2017/04315/FUL  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report. 
 
In the course of discussions, the Committee discussed the removal of trees / 
landscaping, the use of blue roofs and the height of proposal. Further topics 
included the proximity of the highway and impact of vehicular pollutants in relation 
to the play space. The Committee also considered parking stress and the London 
wide assumption to restrict access to parking permits. Councillor Karmel proposed 
that access to parking permits should not be restricted for the scheme. This 
proposal was put to the vote and the result was as follows. 
 
For:  
4 
Against:  
6 
Not Voting: 
0 
 
Councillor Aherne requested that his vote against the proposal be formally 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
The Committee voted on application 2017/04315/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows: 
 
 
For:  
10 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
0 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That application 2017/04315/FUL be approved for the reasons set out in the report and 
addendum. 

 
52. 160 - 164 HURLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON SW6 3NG, PARSONS GREEN AND 

WALHAM 2017/04609/FUL  
 
Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report. 
 
Introducing the report, Officers confirmed that a late representation had been 
received but no new material points had been raised. 
 
The Committee heard a representation in support from the Architect. Some of the 
points raised included: the proposal had been developed in partnership with the 
Council. The amended design addressed the three previous reasons for refusal, 
namely: bulk and height, traffic impact and included the removal of the café and 
previously proposed roof terraces. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Committee agreed that considerable steps had been taken by the Applicant to 
address the previous reasons for refusal.  
 
The Committee voted on application 2017/04609/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendation set out in the report and the changes set out in the 
addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows: 
 
For:  
7 
Against:  
0 
Not Voting: 
2 
 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
That in relation to application 2017/04609/FUL: 
 
1) That the Committee resolve that the Lead Director for Regeneration, Planning and 
Housing Services be authorised to determine the application and grant permission upon 
the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
2) To authorise the Director for Regeneration, Planning and Housing Services after 
consultation with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions or heads of 
terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 
 

 
 

53. ADDENDUM  
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8:57pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


